Year: 2009 Incident No.: 7481

N/A: ___

Putnam County Sheriff's Office General Offense / Incident Report



Incident Information

Sub-Sector S1

Day/Date/Time of Incident-From: Wednesday 8/19/2009 12:00

Day/Date/Time of Incident-To: Thursday 8/20/2009 12:00

Location of Incident: 204 SUNGLOW AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: SATSUMA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32189

Day/Date/Time Incident Reported: Tuesday 8/25/2009 19:00

Drug Activity: NOT APPLICABLE

Alcohol Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A)

Drug Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A)

Drug Type: NOT APPLICABLE

Of Offenses: 1 # Of Victims: 1

M.C.I. Case: No Follow-up by:

Of Suspects: 1

Offense or Incident:

Statute No: S812.014(2)(C)5 #1

Degree: **F3**

UCR Code: 231G

Attempt Code: Commit

GRAND THEFT - A FIREARM

Victim Information #1

VICTIM TYPE: ADULT

Name: MARTIN, MARVIN

Address: 204 SUNGLOW AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: SATSUMA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32189

Alternate Address: Alt Apt./Lot #:

Alt City: Alt State: Alt Zip:

Hm Phone #(386)-325-1092

Suspect Location: At Large

Bus. Phone # Ext. Alt Hm Phone # Alt Bus. Phone # Alt Ext.

Hospital Where Victim taken: NOT APPLICABLE

Place of Employ /School: RETIRED/DISABLED

Race: WHITE Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Sex: Male DOB: 7/19/1933 Age: 76

Height: 6' Weight: 220 Eye Color: BROWN Hair Color: GRAY/SALT & PEPPER

Injury Extent: NONE Injury Type: NOT APPLICABLE

Residence Type: COUNTY Residence Status: RESIDENT

Offenses Victim of:

ACQUAINTANCE

#1 GRAND THEFT - A FIREARM

Victim Relationship To Offender:

#1 CROSLIN, HANK Weapons Involved:

Suspect Information #1

Name: CROSLIN HANK JR

Address: 114 TYLER AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: SATSUMA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32189

Home Phone # Bus. Phone # Ext.

Place of Employ /School: UNEMPLOYED

Race: WHITE Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Sex: Male DOB: 8/2/1986 Age: 23

Height: 5' 11" Weight: 215 Eye Color: BROWN Hair Color: BROWN Hair length:

Hair Style: Complexion: FAIR / LIGHT Voice: Facial Hair:

Distinguishing Marks: Clothing/Description:

Nickname(s):

Aliases: CROSLIN, HANK THOMAS JR, SS# 366983476

Charges:

#1 GRAND THEFT - A FIREARM

Jail Booking # N/A

OBTS No.

Juvenile: No

Miranda Warnings Given: No

Witness/Complainant Information: #1

Name: CROSLIN LISA CARMAN

Address: 114 TYLER AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: PALATKA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32177

Place of Employ /School: UNEMPLOYED

Race: WHITE Sex: Female DOB:

Type: SUBJECT

Home Phone # Bus. Phone # Ext.

PCSO Page 1 of 3 Date Printed: 9/16/2009

JEFF HARDY, SHERIFF

2009-7481

PCSC

#1 MARTIN, MARVIN

Property Section:

ITEM #1

Type Code: FIREARMS

Status Code: STOLEN AND RECOVERED

Weapon Type: PISTOL Weapon Desc.: REVOLVER

Weapon Caliber: 38CAL Barrel Length.: Less than 18 inches bbl length (shotgun) Full-Automatic Firearm: No

Manufacturer: COLT

Model: ARMY SPECIAL

Serial Number: NONE

Drug Type:

Qty. 1.00

Color: BLACK

Drug Unit Type:

Weight: 0.00

Unit of Measure: DOSAGE UNIT(S) / ITEM(S)

Description:

VERY OLD COLT REVOLVER IT HAS STAMPED ON THE BARREL THE PATENT DATES UP TO JULY

Value Stolen or Damaged: \$600.00

Value Recovered: \$600.00

Victim / Complaint Signed Signature Card: NA

Property Owned By: Victim #1 MARTIN, MARVIN

Property Received From: Other LISA AND HANK SR. CROSLIN

Disposition of Evidence / Property: NA

Vehicle Property Recovered From:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2009 - 7481

Detective Ken Taylor D1177

INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS:

On August 25, 2009, I made contact with Marvin (M.P.) Martin, at his residence located at 204 Sunglow Ave. I advised Mr. Martin I had received information that he was possibly the victim of a theft form his residence.

Mr. Martin told his pistol had been stolen, but he had gotten back. I asked Mr. Martin to explain the circumstances of the theft.

Mr. Martin advised me Hank Sr. and Lisa Croslin used to live next door to him, and he had remained friendly with the family even after they had moved away. Mr. Martin was unable to tell me the exact day the theft occurred but he believed it was possibly last Wednesday or Thursday (08-19-09 or 08-20-09), Lisa Croslin and Hank Croslin Jr. had come over to his residence to use his telephone, which they did often, due to the fact there telephone at there residence had been turned off.

Mr. Martin advised me he noticed his firearm, a Colt Army Special .38 caliber revolver missing from his bedroom. either on Friday or Saturday he was unsure. Mr. Martin told me he called Timmy Croslin residence, the son of Lisa Croslin, I asked Mr. Martin where Timmy Croslin lived. Mr. Croslin told me he was not sure, he only knew it was somewhere in New Jersey. I looked through Mr. Martin's caller identification phone and located a number he believed belonged to Timmy Croslin (774) 268-9166, but he was unsure. Mr. Martin told me he spoke with Timmy's wife; he was unable to remember her name. Mr. Martin stated he told her "I know either Lisa or Hank stole my gun and I want it back." I asked Mr. Martin why he was so sure one of them had stolen the firearm. Mr. Martin told me they had been the only ones inside his residence, and he has not been anywhere since they had been at his residence.

I asked Mr. Martin how he got the firearm back. Mr. Martin told me about two hours after he made the call, to Timmy Croslin's wife, Lisa and Hank Croslin Sr. arrived at his house and returned the firearm to him. I asked Mr. Martin who he thought had stolen his firearm, Lisa or Hank Jr., Mr. Croslin said that Lisa told him that Hank Jr. Had stolen the firearm, but he was not sure which one of them had stolen the firearm.

In view of the above listed information, this investigation is deemed cleared pending. Further reports will be rendered on a timely basis, if and when deemed warranted.

Clearance Status: CASE NOT CLEARED

Clearance Code: ADULT

Number of Cases Cleared 1

Case Not Cleared Type: CASE NOT CLEARED (DETECTIVE FOLLOW-UP)

CRIME ANALYSIS

Aggravated Assault/Murder:

Type of Weapon.

Forced Entry: NOT APPLICABLE Structure Occupancy Code: NOT APPLICABLE

Number of Premises Entered:

Location Type: Residence-Home Incident Occurred Inside this Location

Incident Occurred In the Parking Lot at this Location: No

PCSO Page 2 of 3 Date Printed: 9/16/2009

JEFF HARDY, SHERIFF

PCSC

2009-7481

Number of Vehicles Recovered:

School Name: School Number

Number of Arrested:

MISCELLANEOUS:

Is Offense Related to Domestic Violence: No

If yes, were Children under 18 Present:

If No is it Domestic Related: NO

Is there additional information included on a continuation report: **No**

Are there other Pertinent Reports: No

In your opinion is there significant reason to believe that the crime can be solved by a patrol follow-up investigation? No

Neighborhood Canvass Conducted: No

Case Information Card Left With: Victim

If Other (Name Address):

Address: Apt./Lot #:

City: State: Zip:

Home Phone # Bus. Phone # Ext.

Investigative Time:

Hours: 0

Minutes: 45

Cost Amount: **\$10.84**

Detective Called To the Scene: #0

Evidence Technician Called to the Scene: #0

Reporting Officers: K.TAYLOR

NA: [X] NA: [X] Notified: []

Assigned By HQ:[]

ID #1177 ID #0

8/26/2009 00:35

ID #1184

 ${\it Approving Supervisor} \textbf{J.PETERS}$ Division: **DETECTIVE**

Unit: PROPERTY

NCIC/FCIC	
Entered:	
Checked:	
File Purged:	

Route To:

Year: 2009 Incident No. 7481

Sup #1

N/A:____

Putnam County Sheriff's Office Supplemental Report



Incident Information

Sub-Sector \$1 Day/Date/Time of Incident-To: Thursday 8/20/2009 12:00

Location of Incident: 204 SUNGLOW AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: SATSUMA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32189

Day/Date/Time Incident Reported: Tuesday 8/25/2009 19:00

Day/Date/Time of Incident-From: Wednesday 8/19/2009 12:00

Of Victims:

Of Suspects: #1

Drug Activity: NOT APPLICABLE

Drug Type: NOT APPLICABLE

Alcohol Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A)

Drug Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A)

Follow-up by:

M.C.I. Case: No

Offense or Incident:

#1 Statute No: \$812.014(2)(C)5

Degree: F3

UCR Code: 231G

Attempt Code: Commit

Suspect Location:

GRAND THEFT - A FIREARM

Suspect Information #1

Name: CROSLIN HANK THOMAS JR

Address: 116 TYLER AVE Apt./Lot #:

City: SATSUMA State: FLORIDA Zip: 32189

Bus. Phone # Ext. Home Phone #

Place of Employ /School: UNEMPLOYED

Race: WHITE Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Sex: Male DOB: 8/2/1986 Age: 23 Height: 5' 11"

Weight: 215 Eye Color: BROWN Hair Color: BROWN Hair length:

Hair Style: Complexion: FAIR / LIGHT Voice: Facial Hair:

Distinguishing Marks: Clothing/Description:

Nickname(s):

Aliases: CROSLIN, HANK THOMAS JR, SS# 366983476

Charges:

#1 GRAND THEFT - A FIREARM

Juvenile: No SHO Status: I.D. Section Confirmation, By ID #: 0

Jail Booking#

OBTS No.

Miranda Warnings Given: No

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS:

On September 11, 2009, I met with Mr. Martin at his residence located at 204 Sunglow Road, San Mateo, Florida.

Mr. Martin advised me he wanted to pursue criminal charges against Thomas Hank Croslin for the theft of his firearm. Mr. Martin then signed a charging affidavit. Mr. Martin then recounted the morning the firearm was stolen. I conducted a digitally recorded interview.

Mr. Martin advised me on the morning that Lisa and Hank Croslin Jr., came to his house, Hank Jr. was the only one that went into his bedroom were the firearm was being kept. Mr. Martin went on to say that when he discovered the firearm missing the following day; he called Chelsea Croslin, daughter in-law of Lisa Croslin. Mr. Martin told me told her that he knew either Lisa or Hank Jr. had stolen the firearm and he wanted it back or he was going to call law enforcement.

Mr. Martin told me no more then three hours later, Lisa and Hank Croslin Sr. arrived at his residence and returned the firearm. I asked Mr. Martin if they said how they had become in possession of the firearm. Mr.

SUP Page 1 of 2 Date Printed: 9/16/2009

JEFF HARDY, SHERIFF

2009-7481-1

SUP

Martin told me Lisa told him that Hank Jr. had stolen the firearm and hidden it outside in the shed behind his residence (116 Tyler Street.) I then collected the firearm and will place it into evidence.

I then went to 116 Tyler Street, in an attempt to make contact with Lisa Croslin. I was advised that she was not at home. I left my business card, with my cellular telephone number and requested that she contact me when she returned home.

On September 14, 2009, I went to 116 Tyler Street, in an attempt to make contact with Lisa Croslin, I was advised that Lisa had left town on Saturday, September 12, 2009, and was not returning. I was advised she and Hank Sr. had moved to Tennessee. I asked if there was a telephone number where Croslin might be contacted. I was provided the following number, (615) 915-1852; I was advised this was the telephone number for Lisa Croslin's Mother.

On September 14, 2009, I presented my findings to the Honorable Judge T. LaRue, Judge LaRue concurred with my findings and issued an arrest warrant for Hank Thomas Croslin Jr. for grand theft.

In view of the above listed information, this investigation is deemed exceptionally cleared. Further reports will be rendered on a timely basis, if and when deemed warranted.

Clearance Status: CASE NOT CLEARED

Clearance Code: ADULT

Number of Cases Cleared 1

Case Not Cleared Type: CASE NOT CLEARED (DETECTIVE FOLLOW-UP)

CRIME ANALYSIS

Aggravated Assault/Murder:

Type of Weapon:

Forced Entry: NOT APPLICABLE

Structure Occupancy Code: NOT APPLICABLE

Number of Premises Entered:

Location Type: Residence-Home

Incident Occurred Inside this Location

Incident Occurred In the Parking Lot at this Location: No

Number of Vehicles Recovered:

School Name: School Number

Number of Arrested:

MISCELLANEOUS:

Is Offense Related to Domestic Violence: No

If yes, were Children under 18 Present:

If No is it Domestic Related: NO

Is there additional information included on a continuation report: No

Are there other Pertinent Reports: No

Neighborhood Canvass Conducted: No

In your opinion is there significant reason to believe that the crime can be solved by a patrol follow-up investigation? No Number of Cases Cleared 1

Case Information Card Left With: Victim

If Other (Name Address):

Address: 0 Apt./Lot #:

City: State: Zip:

Home Phone #

Bus. Phone # Ext.

Investigative Time:

#2 Hours: 0 Minutes: 0 Cost Amount: \$0.00

Detective Called To the Scene: #0

NA: [X]

Notified:

Evidence Technician Called to the Scene:

NA: [X]

Assigned By HQ:

Reporting Officers: K.TAYLOR

ID **#1177**

9/14/2009 16:13

Approving Supervisor:

ID #0 ID #0

Division: **DETECTIVE**

Unit: PROPERTY

SUP Page 2 of 2 Date Printed: 9/16/2009

JEFF HARDY, SHERIFF

2009-7481-1

SUP